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Shri K«nnngo : The enquiry wit not in regard to conventional papers but to special papers made out of bagasse and the sources of bagasse in that area are not attractive.

Shri V. P. Smyttrt May I know whether, in view of the fact that there are perennial and extensive supplies of bamboo and reeds in the forests of Malabar district and also in view of the fact that the particular area is industrially backward. Government have any idea to ask the experts to examine this place with a view to starting a good factory there?

The Miniater of Commerce and Induatry and Iron and Steel (Shri T.
T. Krlahnamacharl) : The whole question of the assessment of the nature of quantity of raw materials available in the country for the purpose of manufacturing paper has now been undertaken by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture and we are awaiting the results of that enquiry before we can determine the exact location where the new factories could be installed.

Reglttratlon of Clalma

* i i 88. Shri Kamaths Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased

stato:

(a) whether it is a fact that displaced persons who failed to register their claims on the expiry of the last date In July 1952, were »ven a second chance to register their claims under the Displaced Persons Compensation and Ren^llltation Rules, 1955;

(b) if 80, the details of the procedure prescribed;

(c) whether it is a fact that displaced persons who have already one claim verified for their urban property and for some reasons or other, failed earlier to include another claim are.now not allowed to register their other claim under the 1955 Rules; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor ?

The Minister of Rehabilitation
( Shri Mehr Chand Khanna):
(a) No. Displaced persons who could not file their claims under the Displaced Persons (Claims) Act, 1950, can file application for rehabilitation grants under displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Rules, 1955, subject to the conditions laid down in these rules.

(b) The procedure is laid down in Chapter XVI of the Displaced Persons
<C')Tipensation and Rehabilitation) Rules,
1955.

(c) Yes.

(d) The concession is intended foi those who failed to file a claim under the Claims Act for some good reason.

Shri Kamath t The Minister himself is displaced today from his usual seat. How many claims, Sir, were registered before the expiry of the last date in July 1952 and how many subsequently
— any approximate idea?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna t Applications for rehabilitation grants have been invited from two categories of displaced persons : (a) who came to India on migration certificates after August 1952* snd (b) those who had come earlier but for good and sufficient reasons had failed to file claims. In the case of the earlier categories, the date was, I think, the 9th of December. I have not been able to collect information as yet. In the case of the second category, the last date is 31st December, 1955.

Shri Kamath t Is there any discrimination with regard to the entertainment and disposal of claims in respect of urban property and rural property?

Shri Mehr €3 mnd Khanna: As far as claims for lands are concerned, th ^ were invited a long time ago, and as far as Punjab and PEPSU are concerned, the scheme is in the process of Implem-n-
tttion and we have made very good progress. As regards claims o f displaced persons from other States, efforts are being nuuie to make lands available to them. As regards urban claims, we have been able to make payments to about 87,000 urban claimants and the amount of compensation— I am talking from memory— comes to about Rs. 21 crores to Rs. 22 crores.

Shri N. B. Chowdhnry t May I know whether the Government's attention has been drawn to a Press report that a fake claim of Rs. 2 crores was made and may I also know whether the Government is going to be robbed of that amount ?

Shri Mehr Chand Khannat I read something to that effect in the Press yesterday morning, and I am having enquiries made.

Indo«Ceylon Agreement

•1189. Shri KaaUwalx Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Ceylon Government has decided to terminate the Indo-Ceylon Agreements of 1954 on the question of Indians in Ceylon?

The Deoiity Mlnleter of Eataraaf
AIMrt (Shri Anil K. Chnnda( t Mo,
Sir.
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Dr. J. N. Parekh : May I know whether the Ceylon Government is trying to get out of the agreement by misinterpreting certain clauses?

Shri Anil K. Chanda t I understand a reply from the Ceylon Prime Minister to our Prime Minister’s letter has been despatched. I am not sure whether it has been received yet.

The Prime Mlniater and Miniater
• f External Affaira ( Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru ) : No.

Shri Anil K. Chanda :
been received.

It has not

Shri Kamath : U there any truth in the reports appearing in a section of the Press that the Ceylon Government has thrown the onus of the termination of the old pact or the conclusion of a new pact on the Prime Minister himself?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru t It is better to receive the communication of the Ceylon Government before commenting on it.
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Sh ri M. L. Dwivedl i Sir, nuv I ezpUin? The Estimate* Committee W recommended the setting up of an Advisory Committee for the review of the price structure of coal. I want to know what is the machinery existing at present to do this work?
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